EMC Filters
Series/Type: B84102C
The following products presented in this data sheet are being withdrawn.
Ordering Code Substitute Product Date of
Withdrawal
Deadline Last
Orders
Last Shipments
B84102C0050* 2013-04-12 2013-07-31 2013-10-31
B84102C0040* 2013-04-12 2013-07-31 2013-10-31
B84102C0030* 2013-04-12 2013-07-31 2013-10-31
© EPCOS AG 2015. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.
EPCOS AG is a TDK Group Company.
Ordering Code Substitute Product Date of
Withdrawal
Deadline Last
Orders
Last Shipments
B84102C0020* 2013-04-12 2013-07-31 2013-10-31
For further information please contact your nearest EPCOS sales office, which will also support
you in selecting a suitable substitute. The addresses of our worldwide sales network are
presented at www.epcos.com/sales.
2-line filters B84102C
for general-purpose applications
Power line filters for 1-phase systems
Rated voltage 250 V DC/AC, 50/60 Hz
Rated current 0.5 to 4 A
Construction
■ Plastic case
■ Filter comprises current-compensated choke
Features
■ High insertion loss
Applications
■ Industrial equipment and small-size systems
■ DC applications
Terminals
■ Finger-safe terminal blocks
Marking
Marking on component:
Manufacturer’s logo, ordering code,
rated voltage, rated current, rated temperature,
climatic category, date code
Minimum marking on packaging:
Manufacturer’s logo, ordering code
Circuit diagram
LINE LOAD
N
L’
N’
SSB2218-6
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document. 01/06
2
L
2-line filters B84102C
for general-purpose applications
Technical data and measuring conditions
Rated voltage VR 250 V DC/AC, 50/60 Hz
Rated current IR Referred to 40 °C ambient temperature
Test voltage Vtest 1650 V DC, 2 s (line/line)
2700 V DC, 2 s (lines/ground)
Leakage current Ileak At 230 V AC, 50 Hz
Climatic category (IEC 60068-1) 25/085/21 (–25 °C/+85 °C/21 days damp heat test)
Weight Approx. 250 g
Characteristics and ordering codes
VR
AC/DC
V
IR
A
CR LR lleak
mA
Ordering code
250 0.5 0.1 µF (X1)
+
2 × 2200 pF (Y2)
2 × 13.5 mH, 2 × 14 µH < 0.5 B84102C0020
1 × 3.1 mH, 2 × 8 µH < 0.5 B84102C0030
2 × 1.1 mH, 2 × 2 µH < 0.5 B84102C0040
4 × 220 µH, 2 × 1 µH < 0.5 B84102C0050
2
2
2
Dimensional drawing
38.5
32
 m
ax
.
1±
0.
1
103
4.
8
90±0.3
28
±0
.2
LINE
1.5
PE M4	 Terminal blocks 2.5 mm 2
Tightening torque 0.5 Nm
Marking SSB1066-8-E
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document. 01/06
3
2-line filters B84102C
for general-purpose applications
Insertion loss (typical values at Z = 50 Ω)
unsymmetrical, adjacent branches terminated
differential mode (symmetrical)